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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 001732, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 8400 PARDEE DR, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $50,000.
This LOC 15 based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It 1s very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
reguirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs reguired by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Yon are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for futnre
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after Janunary 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

California Environmenial Protection Agency
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"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.
“Notice of Change of Address” form if needed. G

g THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will antomatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reiabursement request every 6 months, Failure to do so will resuit in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Toru Okamoto at

(916) 341-5649.
Allan V. Patton, Maaggr

Underground StorageFank Cleanup Fund

Sincer

Enclosures

Lustis Case #: 01-1017

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Czlifornia Environmental Proltection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar
November 20,2000
StID # 583 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ms. Linda Lyons Alameda, CA 34502-6577
United Parcel Service (510} 567-6700
55 Glenlake Parkway, NE FAX (510) 337-9335
Atlanta GA 30328

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at UPS Center, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Ms. Lyons:

Our office has not been informed of any current or past environmental investigations occurring at
the above referenced site. As you may recall, our office met with you and your consultant, Mr.
Bruce Scheibach of Blasland, Bouck & Lee (BBL), on July 29, 1997. A summary of the
conclusions from this meeting were included in the BBL August 4, 1997 letter work plan. These
items included:

¢ The monitoring wells in the northern portion of the site could be properly closed, since no
further work was required in this area.

* Because it appeared that there had been at least two separate releases on the southern portion
of the site (one possibly from contaminated fill material) a geoprobe boring investigation of
up to eight locations was proposed. Soil and groundwater samples were to be collected for
chemical analysis (TPHd). (Please include the chromatograms from these analyses.)

* The oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) socks would continue to be used in the three
monitoring wells and the piezometer, OW-1.

My August 8, 1997 letter approved this work plan with a number of conditions including running
dissolved oxygen on the water samples and including BTEX analyses on the soil and groundwater
samples from the outermost borings. Because of the potential of aeration of water during the
advancement of the borings, the dissolved oxygen readings need not be taken.

Please provide an update on the status of this site. This should include any past monitoring or
investigation reports since June 1997. Also include your plans for this site to complete the
previously proposed work and any other actions necessary for site closure. Please provide your
response and reports to our office within 30 days or no later than December 22, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files -
Ms. C. Ehrlich, UPS, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621
Stat8400Pardee




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
v DAVID ). KEARS, Ageney Diroctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 8, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 583 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Linda Lyons FAX (510) 337-9335

United Parcel Service
55 Glenlake Parkway, NE
Atlanta GA 30328

Re: Work Plan for United Parcel 8ervice Center, 8400 Pardee Dr.,
Oakland CA 94621 ‘

Dear Ms. Lyons:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 4, 1997 Blasiand,
Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) work plan for additional site
investigation at the above referenced site. This work plan is a
result of the July 29, 1997 meeting at the County offices. The
work plan recommends the following:

* closure of the monitoring wells on the north side of the
facility, :

* installation of up to eight direct push borings upgradient of
the southern fuel tank system, and

* continued use of ORC socks in the three monitoring wells and
the piezometer, OW-1. After approximately six months, the three
monitoring wells will be sampled and analyzed for TPHA.

Upon review of this work plan, office approves it with the
following conditions: .

* please run dissolved oxygen either directly downhole or after
groundwater sampling on all water samples. This will allow you
to estimate the background level of oxygen. '

* on the outermost borings, if TPHd is detected in the samples,
please also analyze the sample (scil and groundwater) for BTEX.
This is to allow a possible distinction of contamination near the
tank pit from that much farther away. :
* please notify me 72 working hours prior to your field work.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765,

Sinzerely,
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢t Mr. R. B. Scheibach, BBL, 715 Southpoint Blvd., Suite 7A,
' Petaluma, CA 94954-6836
B. Chan, files wpap8400




BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC,
engincers & scientists

Transmitted Via U.S. Mail
December 4, 1996

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: ORC and Historic Photograph Review
United Parcel Service
Qakland Center
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, CA
Project #: 36768.01

Dear Mr. Chan:

In your November 19, 1996, letter to Ms, Caroline Ehrlich, of United Parcel Service (UPS), you approved
the use of ORC in the existing piezometer (OW-1) and three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3).
It also appears that there is a misunderstanding related to the piczometer at the site. A piezometer exists
at the southern fueling location and it is believed to be completed in the backfill material used when the
underground storage tanks were upgraded (Figure 1). This is the piezometer proposed for introduction of
ORC. A new piezometer was not proposed for installation.

An aerial photograph survey of the area was performed by Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) at Pacific
Aerial Surveys office in Oakland, California. The inspection of historical photos from 1937 to 1994
revealed that the prior to 1968, UPS Qakland Center property was a tidal marsh. The area was backfilled
and graded by 1968, however no structures were observed until 1975, when the current UPS building was
constructed. The following are notes recorded during BBL’s historical photo review.

June 11, 1937 The site and immediate vicinity consist of a tidal marsh, with the Oakland International
Airport visible to the west.

April 14, 1950 No changes to the property are observed. The site and adjacent property consists of a
tidal marsh.

July 3, 1959 The property is unchanged, however warehouses exist to the southeast at 101, 102, and
265 Hegenberger Road.
July 2, 1968 The property has been backfilled and graded, but no structures appear on the property.

7899 Redwood Boulevard « Suite 209  Novato, CA 94945-7701 « Tel (415) 898-7208 » Fax (415) §98-7212 « Offices Nationwide




May 19, 1971

May 19, 1975

March 9, 1976

May 15, 1985

November 29,
1994

Mr. Barney M. Chan
November 26, 1996
Page 2 of 2

No changes to the property from the 1968 photograph.
The UPS building is visible on the property, however it appears to be inactive as there
are no vehicles on the paved areas surrounding the building. The southern fueling island

is not visible.

The UPS facility appears to be in operation, with several tractor trailers parked on the
paved arecas around the building. The southern fueling island is not visible.

The southern fueling island is now visible.

The property remains unchanged since 1985.

The aerial photographs reviewed show that the UPS center has been the only occupant of the property since
it was developed. The southern fueling system was constructed sometime after 1976, and no other fueling
system was observed in the area in question. This additional historical information presented continues to
support BBL’s contention that the heavier hydrocarbons detected are related to the fill material used to bring
the property to the existing grade and not to UPS southern fueling system.

BBL plans to install the ORC in the existing wells and piezometer located at the southern fueling system
during December. The next ground-water sampling event would then be scheduled to take place in June

1997,

If you have any questions regarding this information please feel free to contact me at (415) 898-7208.

Very truly yours,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

q ‘

-

R. Bruce Scheibach, R.Gc. C.H.
Associate Hydrogeologist

c¢¢:  Ms. Linda Lyons, UPS
Ms. Caroline Ehrlich, UPS

92961001.d

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
enginescrs & scientists
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _
November 19, 1996 ENWRONMENTALHEAEH4SERWCES
stID # 583 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ms. Caroline Ehrlich Alamoda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

United Parcel Service FAX (510) 337-9335

8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: UPS Oakland Center, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Ehriich:

Our office has received and reviewed the October 14, 1996 and
November 15, 1996 reports prepared by Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
(BB&L) discussing and providing interpretation of the results of
their recent subsurface investigations at the above referenced
site, The reports also respond to my September 12, 1996 letter.
It appears that the southern portion of the UPS site has been
impacted by twp distinct releases, one being the underground
diesel-.tank area and the ‘other reportedly from historic
contaminated £ill.

It is likely that the free product that has been found in Mw-2
came from a diesel release from the underground tank system. The
analytical laboratory described the gas chromatogram of the
product from MW-2 as weathered diesel. Coincidentally, the
analysis of the petroleum contamination from TW-8 was also
identified as weathered diesel. The location of TW-8 is
approximately 95 feet upgradient from the diesel dispensing area.
Since diesel fuel doesn’t typically migrate far, we are likely
looking at two sources of petroleum contamination.

BB&L proposes to address the petroleum contamination in the
diesel dispensing area by introducing ORC (oxygen releasing
compounds) within the existing three monitoring wells and also
within an additional piezometer to be installed. This proposal
is accepted on the condition that you first provide a site map
indicating the location of the piezometer. Please insure that
prior to monitoring these wells, the ORC is removed and the wells
purged to obtain a representative groundwater sample. When
monitoring occurs, please analyze MW-2 for PAHs via EPA Method

8100 as previously requested, in addition to TPH as diesel and
BTEX.

In regards to the upgradient contamination, our office is not yet
convinced that such contamination is the result of fill material.
We request that you perform a historic review of this area,
perhaps using Sanborn maps, air photos etc. to document the
various uses of this site. Should you not be able to provide
this information, we request that additional subsurface
investigaton be performed to determine the extent of this



Ms. Caroline Ehrlich
United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.

StID # 583

November 19, 1996
Page 2.

contamination. In any event, the impact of this contamination to
soil and groundwater must be determined. The boring{s) within
the contaminated "fill" area must be logged and both so0il and
groundwater should be analyzed for TPH as diesel, BTEX, TPH as
gasoline, Total 0il and Grease, chlorinated solvents, the metals;
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc and semi-volatiles via
EPA Method 8270. Should any of the above contaminants be
detected, please determine if a risk assessment is necessary.

Please provide the additional technical information along with a
work plan to address the above concerns within 30 days or by
December 20, 1996.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

tngs, 14 Chle—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, file )
Ms. Linda Lyons, UPS, 55 Glenlake Parkway NE, Atlanta, Georgia
30328
Mr. R. Bruce Scheibach, BB&L 7599 Redwood Blvd., Suite 209,

Novato, CA 94945-7701
2518400
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BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & scientists

# 58>

Transmitted Via US Mail

November 15, 1996

Mr. Bamney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Subsurface Investigation Report
United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, CA

Project #: 36768.01
Dear Mr. Chan:

On October 17, 1996, you contacted me to discuss the BBL’s October 14, 1996, response to your letter
dated September 12, 1996, indicating the need to address several items prior to granting case closure for
the UPS southern fueling system. During our conversation we discussed BBL’s recent report that provided
data supporting the belief that the source of hydrocarbons detected at the southern fueling system is the
imported fill material brought to the site in the late 1960s. BBL’s investigation also provided data
indicating that the hydrocarbons present were typically heavier than diesel and such that they were found
more than 100 feet hydraulically upgradient of the fueling system. Considering diesel plumes do not
migrate far from a source and the ground water gradient measured has not shown a change in flow direction
during the five vears of monitoring, the hydrocarbons detected upgradient could not have come from the
southern fueling system.

In an attempt to reach a means of allowing the site to be closed as a low risk ground water case, BBL.
proposes to install an oxygen releasing compound (ORC) manufactured by REGENESIS, Bioremediation
Products, in the three monitoring wells and one piezometer adjacent to the southern fueling system to
promote natural degradation. The ORC will be removed after six months and ground water sampling will
take place to assess if residual hydrocarbons remain. Laboratory results will be transmitted to your
attention and assuming concentrations decreased significantly, BBL will request that the site be considered
for closure as a low risk ground water case.

7599 Redwood Boulevard « Suite 209 « Novato, CA 94945-7701 « Tel (415) 898-7208 » Fax (415) 898-7212 « Offices Natlonwide



November 15, 1996
Page 2 of 2
If you have any questions regarding this approach please feel free to contact me at (415) 898-7208.

Very truly yours,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

R. Bruce Scheibach, R.G C.H.
Associate Hydrogeologist

¢ce:  Ms. Linda Lyons, UPS
Ms, Caroline Ehrlich, UPS

69061001.1x

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers & scientisfts
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Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

SitelD# _____ Site Name C'Lf-j Today's Date_é;/(_?':/j_é
Site Address m .p W

City @I—L Zip 94(91’{ Phone

———_ MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

nspection Cate fes:
——— |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPCRTER
————_ I, Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———— . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;

Contact Linda M. Lyons ”s Hi
Envircnmental CL\
Title % Corporate Plant Engineering ‘tor b . _ Qr~

Signature 55 Glenlake Parkway, NE _ ure M‘M@

Atlanta, GA 30328
United Parcel Service Phone: (404} B2B-6766
Fax: (404} 82B-6347




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CCc4580

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
May 8, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577

StID # 583 (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-933¢

Ms. Caroline Ehrlich
UPS, Inc.

8400 Pardee Drive
QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Work Plan for aAdditional Site Investigation for UPS Facility,
8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland 94621

Dear Ms. Ehrlich:

Our office has received a copy of the site map indicating the
proposed groundwater sampling locations around the southern
diesel fuel tanks at the above site. This information was
lacking from the March 28, 1996 Blasland, Bouck & Lee (BBL)
workplan previously sent to our office. Recall, this additional
investigation will be performed in attempt to wverify that
conditions of a "low risk" groundwater case exist at the site.
Then, in accordance with recent Water Board recommendations, the
site can be recommended for closure.

The work plan is accepted with the following condition:

Based on the historic groundwater gradient in the southern
portion of this site, the location of the "downgradient" Geoprobe
boring should be be moved westerly approximately 75 feet. 1In
order to determine the limits of dissolved diesel contamination,
our office recommends the use of a field test kit to estimate the
grab groundwater concentration. Additionally, you are not
limited to five borings. If necessary, more borings should be
added to define the limits of contamination.

Our office has received questions regarding the source of the
diesel contamination in groundwater from Mr. Joseph Comoc of BBL.
The BBL March 28, 1996 work plan states, "This would tend to
indicate that the source of the diesel contamination is also from
offsite." Apparently, Mr. Comc was not aware of the accidental
release of diesel fuel to an observation well at the site which
occurred on 5/13/93., I faxxed him copies of my conversation
notes with Mr. Kevin King of UPS and a copy of the Unauthorized
Release Report (ULR) submitted by Gary Mitchell of UPS.

Please contact me at least 72 working hours prior to your field
work so I may be present if possible.




Ms. Caroline Ehrlich
StID # 583

8400 Pardee Drive
May 8, 1996

Page 2.

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765,
Sincerely,

ey o U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mr. J. Como, BBL, 7599 Redwood Blvd., Suite 209, Novato,
~ CA 94945
G. Coleman;'filesﬁa

wpapUPS




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
February 23, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 583 (510) 567-6700

Ms. Caroline Ehrlich
United Parcel Service, Inc.
8400 Pardee Drive

Oakland CA 94621

Re: UPS Service Facility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland 94621

Dear Ms. Ehrlich:

This letter recounts our February 22, 1996 telephone conversation
where you requested a 30 day exten51on for the submittal of the
prev1ously requested work plan for additional subsurface
investigation. This extension is granted. Your new date for
work plan submittal is March 29, 1996. In addition, you wanted a
written environmental status of the north UPS tank area. As was
meant to be inferred in my January 29, 1996 letter, no further
work 1nvest1gatlon is required in the north part of the site.
Lastly, in our conversatlon, I mentioned the current Water Board
recommendations in regards to handling petroleum fuel releases.
Enclosed, please find information in this regard.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

A/

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c: Ed Crump, Geraghty & Miller, 1050 Marina Way South, Richmond,
CA, 94804
G. Coleman,

wpext8400



ALAMEDA COUNTY @ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
CoAlamedda county UL“LDE:H.)
January 29, 1996 Environmental Health Services
StID # 583 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
| , Alameda CA 94502-6577
Ms. Caroline Ehrlich (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

United Parcel Service, Inc.
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Reguest for Work Plan for Additional 8ite Investigation for
UPS Service PFacility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland 94621

Dear Ms. Ehrlich:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 23, 1996
groundwater monitoring report for the above site as prepared by
Geraghty and Miller, your consultant. Based on these results, it
appears that you may stop groundwater monitoring in Mw-7.
However, additional work is necessary for the southern part of
this site. This area appears to have a significant release of
diesel fuel to groundwater which has impacted a yet undefined
area. The release is assumed to have originated from the prior
accidental deposit of diesel fuel into an observation well next
to the tank pit.

Through discussion with your consultant, he has recommended
establishing the "containment zone policy™ for this site. This
policy recognizes that petroleum fuel releases are usually
limited in areal extent and tend to naturally bicdegrade over
time. These sites are generally of "low risk" and should just be
monitored to verify this theory. 1In order for your site to be a
"Low Risk Groundwater Case" the following conditions must exist:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including
free product, have been removed or remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.

3) The disscolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

4) No water well, deeper drinking water agquifers, surface
water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be
impacted.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.

6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.




Ms. Caroline Ehrlich
StID # 583

8400 Pardee Drive
January 29, 1996
Page 2

Upon examination of the above requirements, items #2 and 3 still
need to be done. You will thus need to define the extent of
groundwater contamination both on and offsite. This may be done
by the installation of additional monitoring well(s) and/or the
advancement of temporary borings/wells. Because offsite access
will be required, you should initiate communication with the
owner of the neighboring property, the Port of Oakland, to
determine their access requirements. Your proposal should
reflect the ability to install temporary versus permanent
monitoring borings/wells.

Secondly, the levels of diesel being found in the wells on the
southern part of this site do not appear to be attenuating nor
reaching equilibrium. Therefore, our office requests that some
‘type of remediation be done to achieve this. This may be done by
either enhancing the existing biormediation conditions or by some

type active approach such as extraction and groundwater
treatment.

Please submit an appropriate work plan to our office within 30
days or by February 29, 1996.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

WMM

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Ed Crump, Geraghty & Miller, 1050 Marina Way South, Richmond,
CA, 94804
* G. Coleman, files

addwp8400




Status of UPS site, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland 94621
Concerns:

There has been a diesel fuel release within an area of
"background" diesel and high boilers release. It is difficult to
distinguish the two releases since they may overlap.

Downgradient of the UST complex (3 diesel tanks), temporary wells
detected low levels of TPHd; 130 ppb in TW-7 and 330 ppb in TW-4.

Upgradient of the tank complex has not defined the extent of free
product or sheen. The contamination upgradient resembles

weathered diesel when compared to chromatograms of standard
diesel or aged diesel.

Initial results of the introduction of ORC into the wells and OW-
1 have not shown an improvement in TPHd concentration.

Looks like there are at least two sources of diesel/ high boilers
contamination; TPHd close to the tanks and upgradient of the

tanks, perhaps from historic site backfill, mosquito abatement
etc.

Low levels of PNAs were detected in MW-2, at levels not expected
to be a health concern.

High conductivity in groundwater samples at this site indicate
that shallow groundwater is not suitable as a drinking water
source.

Questions:

Is there a need to determine the extent of contamination
regardless of source?

Is it reasonable to continue the existing or enhance the ORC
addition to encourage natural bioremediation?

Is there a need to remove source?
Is there a need to show a trend of attenuation?

Can the site be closed with a deed notice, deed restriction or
site management plan with appropriate H&S plan.

statUPS




FIESTA BEVERAGES
7402 Hillview Ct.

Pleasanton, CA. 94588
$10-846-6140

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to your letter of November 9, 1995 StID
#4241 for Fiesta Beverages. The reason for our lack of promptness of our
reports has been a financial one. The building in question has been empty
for the better part of three years. Thus we have had no income but still had
our insurance and property taxes during this period. It appears that [ may
have located a tenant starting January 1st or February 1st and I will be able
to confirm this in about a week.

Regarding the samplings, I have sent out tor three bids and have
received two back. One is and probably will remain the low bid and is from
an employee that left Tank Protect Engineering and is now working with
ALL CAL PROPERTY SERVICES. I will issue a contract to do the
quarterly testing later next week. Please advise me if you have any problems
with John Mrakovich, Ph.D., Registered Geologist and AllCal Property
Services doing the testing.

Thank vou for vour patience.

Very truly vours,

W. Ted Walbey




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 18, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

SEID # 583 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Paul 2ahlin
UPS, Inc.

- 8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland CA 94621

Re: 8S8ubsurface Investigation at UPS, 8400 Pardee Dr.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Ahlin:

L
This letter serves to recount our conversation yesterday
regarding the status of your subsurface investigation at the
above site. You inquired about the need to sample all wells and
about what additional work may be required. After review of the
previous monitoring well data, I agreed to discontinue the
sampling and analysis of water samples from monitoring wells, MwW-
4, MW-5 and MW-6. You should, however, continue to take
groundwater elevation readings in these wells. You were also
requested to add the parameter, total oil and grease via Method
5520 E&F to those already being run on monitoring well MW-7, the
well adjacent to the former waste oil tank.

We also discussed your desire to close the observation wells on
the south side of your site. This was agreeable except for the
well detecting free product, OW-1. I stressed the need to remove
free product and requested that you discuss viable remediation
methods for this area. Groundwater pumping was brought up as a
potential option. Lastly, I requested a copy of the report
detailing the installation of MW-7.

Please incorporate the above items into your future monitoring
schedule and comment on your plans to initiate remediation.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Singerely, i :
%¢%&éb(G&Ze,ﬁ—ﬁ

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. E. Crump, Geraghty and Miller, 1050 Marina Way South,
Richmond, CA 94804 '
‘E. Howell, files
3-8400
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Cirector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASET. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DECARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

July 27, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
StID # 583 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Gary Mitchell . Dakland, CA 94621
UpS {510) 271-4530

8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Comment on July 13, 1993 Quarterly Monitoring Report for UPS
8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Upon review of the above referenced groundwater monitoring report
prepared by Geraghty and Miller, our office has the following
comments and concerns:

1. It is apparent that there has been considerable diesel fuel
release on the southern side of this site. Not only do the
monitoring wells contain elevated levels of dissolved diesel, but
observation well, OW-1, contained 0.05 feet of floating product.
Because of the consistent southerly groundwater gradient, diesel
fuel contamination is likely moving offsite, beyond your
property. In order to determine the extent of the diesel plume,
you are requested to install at least one offsite well
downgradient to the diesel tank complex. Because both your site
and the adjacent site are owned by the Port of Oakland, I do not
anticipate any complications with additional well installation.
Please provide a map indicating the proposed location of your
offsite well in your next groundwater monitoring report.

2. You are also requested to continue bailing groundwater from
OW-1 on a weekly basis until which time no further sheen is
observed during your quarterly monitoring event. Our office has
no objections for the removal and closure of the other
observation wells as long as no sheen or floating products exist
in them. Your consultant should verify this prior to their
destruction. Please verify that all wells and observation wells
are supplied with locking well caps.

3, Please incorporate MW-7, the assumed downgradient well to the
former waste oil tank, in all future monitoring events.

4. You are reminded to verify the construction of monitoring
well, MW-6. This was previously requested in my May 11, 1993
letter as point 4. This may be done by asking the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District for records of this
well’s installation. Their phone number is (510) 484-2600.




Mr. Gary Mitchell
8400 Pardee Dr.
StID # 583

July 27, 1993
Page 2.

Please address the above items either in a separate letter or in
your next gquarterly monitoring report, which is due at the end of
September or early October.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
D. Serena, Geraghty and Miller, 1050 Marina Way South,
Richmond, CA 94804
E. Howell, files

4-8400Pardee



Mr. Gary Mitchell
8400 Pardee Dr.
StID # 583

July 27, 1993
Page 2.

Please address the above items either in a separate letter or in
your next quarterly monitoring report, which is due at the end of
September or early October.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
D. Serena, Geraghty and Miller, 1050 Marina Way South,
Richmond, CA 94804
E. Howell, files

4-8400Pardee
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
D/}V%D J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Board

July 19, 1993

StID # 583 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Mr. Gary Mitchell Qakiand, CA 24621
ues (510) 271-4530

8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Comment on July 14, 1993 Work Plan for Assessment of Waste
0il Tank at UPS, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Mitchell;

our office has received both the fax and original hard copy of
the above referenced work plan detailing the further
investigation of the waste oil fill line. Recall that the soil
sample beneath the waste oil fill line from within the tank pit
exhibited high concentrations of oil and grease. This result
required the further investigation of the area. AquaGeosciences
(AGS) initially proposed the removal of the fill line. Upon
initiation of this work, the appearance of additional utility
lines prevented further excavation. After speaking with Mr. Joel
Pomerene of AGS the actions in the July 14, 1993 work plan were
ageed to. These actions include the installing of three borings;
one within the fill port and one on both sides of the fill line.
The samples would be run for Total 0il and Grease, Method 5520 E
and F. 1In the event of detectable TOG, additional waste oil
parameters would be run. The only other condition required, not
mentioned in this work plan, is that the piping line must be
grouted and capped. Mr. Pomerene agreed with this condition.
Please contact me prior to the soil sampling so I may witness

this activity.
You may contact me at (510) 271-4350 if you have any gquestions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Pomerene, AquaGeosciences, Inc., 1701 Westwind Drive,
Suite 101, Bakersfield, CA 93301
- ‘Howell, files

wpap-8400




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

July 2, 1993
StID # 583

Mr. Gary Mitchell
UPS

8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programsa

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakfand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Comment on Plan to Install a Monitoring Well at UPS,

8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

This letter recounts my July 1, 1993 conversation with Mr. Joel
Pomerane of AquaGeosciences, Inc. This conversation occurred
after my review of a faxxed document from him showing the limits
of the overexcavation of the waste 0il remote fill line, the
location of the proposed monitoring well and a diagram of the
monitoring well. One point, which I mentioned to Mr. Pomerane,
was that a minimum of a 3 feet surface seal will be required in
the monitoring well. With this condition, the proposal is

acceptable and may proceed.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
,€5Za?z-&o{ éﬂﬂzh\_,
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Pomerane, AquaGeosciences, 1701 Westwind Dr. Suite 103,

Bakersfield, CA 93301

E. Howell, files

3wp8400
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . SN .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Diesic:

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCRH

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourcas Control Beoarg

June 16, 1993

StID # 583 o of Clean Water Programs

iIST Local Ovarsight Program
Mr. Gary Mitchell 80 Swan Way, Aim 200
UpS y Cakiand, CA 54621

8400 Pardee Dr. (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94621

Re: Comment on June 1, 1993 UST Closure Report for UPS at 8400
Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr., Mitchell:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced report
from AquaGeosciences, Inc. detailing the results of soil and
groundwater samples from the underground tank removals performed
on April 29, 1993 at the above site. Our office agrees with the
report that it appears that only the waste cil tank excavation
appears to have experienced a release and not the fresh bulk oil
tank.

As part of your contractor’s conclusions at the end of this
report, they recommend the excavation of the remote fill line and
taking a soil sample from the excavated soils. I spoke with Mr.
Pomerene of AquaGeosciences and we agreed that a minimum of one
confirmatory soil sample from the pipeline excavation would be
collected for analysis of waste oil parameters. As long as you
intend to dispose of the excavated soils, your sampling and
analysis requirements will be dictated by your TSD facility.

It was also clarified that the groundwater gradient from the

other three wells on the north side of the site would be used to

locate the well downgradient to the former waste o0il tank. Prior

to the installation of this well please provide a map showing its

location and a construction diagram for this well. You are also ™
requested to contact our office 48 working hours prior to soil ‘
sampling and monitoring well installation so I may witness these

activities if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,r

Hunay U1 c@/@\

Barney M. Chan

cc: J. Pomerene, AquaGeosciences, Inc., 1701 Westwind Dr.,Ste 101
Bakersfield, CA 93301 -
D. Schoenholz, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland 94607
E. Howell, files 3-8400Pardee
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MEDA COUNTY . 7RI .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

« AGENCY
- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A BHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DERARTMENT OF eNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 11, 1993 State Water Resources Gontrol Board
StID # 583 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lecal Qversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Mr. Gary Mitchell Oakiand, CA 94621
UPS {510) 271-4530

8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Clarification of Status of Subsurface Investigation at UPS,
8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

This letter serves to clarify our office’s request for documents,
previocusly outlined in my May 7, 1993 letter. Upon review of
this site, it appears that three separate locations have
experienced some release of petroleum hydrocarbons; those being
on the south side diesel tanks and on the north side along the
diesel and gasoline product lines and within the former waste oil
pit. My May 7, 1993 letter requested a number of documents, some
of which you recently provided, therefore, I would like to update
our office’s current needs.

1. Thank you for submitting the unauthorized release forms for
the recent waste oil tank and diesel fuel releases plus Forms A
and B for the removal of the o0il tanks. This takes care of items
2 and 3 of the May 7 letter.

2. I’d like to clarify my request for technical reports, item 1
of the May 7 letter. Thank you for submitting the October 31,
1990 Geraghty and Miller report. From this report, it appears
our office is still missing Geraghty and Miller reports dated May
7, 1990, June 28, 1990 and September 14, 1990. Our office still
requires all groundwater monitoring reports beyond the initial
well installation and sampling report (Oct. 31, 19%0).

3. Please reinstate guarterly monitoring of monitoring wells,
MW1l- MW-6 immediately.

4. Please verify the construction of monitoring well MW-6.
Recall this well was "found" while installing wells MW-4 and MW-5
on the north side of the site. Since MW-6 is being used for
groundwater sampling and gradient determination, it is critical
that its construction is comparable to MW-4 and MW-5.

5. Please indicate the locations of all additional wells beyond
MW-1 through MW-6. 1In particular, please note the location of
the well in which diesel free product was recently discovered.
As previously mentioned, you should include groundwater sampling




«Mr. Gary Mitchell
8400 Pardee Dr.
StID # 583

May 17, 1993

Page 2.

from this well in order to determine the effectiveness of the
free product and groundwater removal from this well. 1In
addition, prior to agreeing to the closure of any wells, it is
necessary to show that the well is not necessary for remediation
or groundwater elevation readings.

6. Lastly, as mentioned in item 4 of the May 7 letter, you
should provide a work plan to investigate the extent of
groundwater contamination from the waste oil tank. The
preliminary soil results indicate high ©¢il contamination under
the piping from the remote fill. You will need to determine the
extent of such contamination and consider the excavation and
removal of the remote fill piping.

Please provide written comment and the reguested documents within
the deadline given in my May 7 letter ie by June 23, 1993.

Enclosed please find copies of the field notes taken during the
recent underground tank removals by E. Chu of this office.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

enclosure (Mr. Mitchell)

cCc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
D. Schoenholz, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland 94607

Obardee




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
May 7, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 583 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Waler Programs
Mr. Gary Mitchell UST Local Oversight Program
UPS 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

8400 Pardee Dr.
(510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94621

Re: 8Status of Underground Tank Removals/Investigation at UPS,
8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

As you are aware, the oversight of the remediation/investigation
of petroleum fuel releases from underground tanks for the above
site has been transferred to the Local oversight Program {LOP)
section of Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division. Your contact is the undersigned, Hazardous
Materials Specialist. Our most recent investigation deals with
the removal of two underground tanks which formerly held waste
oil and fresh oil on the north side of the property. Although no
analytical results have been obtained as yet, it was cbvious from
the appearance of the tank and tank pit that there had been some
release of waste oil. The status of the fresh oil tank remains
unknown since no obvious release was noticed. After source
removal of contaminated soil is done, to all extent possible, a
groundwater investigation will be required to determine the
extent of any groundwater contamination.

Upon review of the files on this site, it appears there have been
other documented fuel releases. In January 1990, our office
received results from backfill soil samples taken during a piping
modification being performed on the diesel and gasoline tanks,
also on the north side of the property. Geraghty & Miller
provided our office with a workplan to remove the contaminated
backfill and install three groundwater monitoring wells. I
assume all this work has been done and documented through
reports. Please be aware that UPS is required to sample the
wells installed on a quarterly basis, at a minimum, and send
copies of the sampling report to our office and to that of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to the attention of
Mr. Rich Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster St., Fourth Floor,
OCakland CA 94612.

Y
our office also has groundwater sample results taken during the "Wd%“kﬁﬁg
installation of the three diesel tanks on the scuth side of the
property. These samples were taken on 6/14/90 by Mr. Pat McShane
of Diablo Tank & Marine. These results indicate up to 250 parts
per million {mg/l) diesel and detectable BTEX in one water
sample. The chain of custody document describes these samples as




Mr. Gary Mitchell
UPS, 8400 Pardee Dr.
StID # 583

May 7, 1993

Page 2.

South Island and North Island. If these results were from "grab"
water samples then according to our office’s guidance documents,
a groundwater investigation would be required in this area. This
means that a minimum of one monitoring well should be installed
in the verified downgradient location relative to these samples.
Please clarify these observations and provide a work plan to
determine the extent of groundwater impact in this area.

In summary, our office is requesting the following documents:

1. Please provide the monitoring well installation report for
the three wells installed on the north side of the site. Please
provide all groundwater monitoring reports for samplings taken
subsequent to the initial well installations.

2. Please complete the enclosed Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report. I have enclosed three of
these forms so that you may document all potential releases from
this site. Note, the completion of these forms is required by
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Please return the
completed forms within 10 days of receipt.

3. Please complete the Forms A and B ( 1 A and two B) which were
given to you by Ms. Eva Chu of this office and return them along
with the Leak Reports. These forms are required by the State, in
order to correct the number of tanks registered to this site and
correct their billing for underground tanks.

4. Please provide a work plan to determine the extent of
groundwater contamination around the waste oil tank and around
the diesel tanks on the south side of the property. This assumes
no contamination is found from the fresh oil tank. Unless
previously stated, you sheould provide the requested documents to
our office within 45 days of receipt of this letter.

You should be aware that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (D).
Failure to submit the requested documents may subject UPS to
civil liabilities. In addition, Section 25299 (5) allows for the
civil penalty of not less than %500 or more than $5000 for each
tank for each day which is improperly closed. Recall that
proper closure requires that a responsible party demonstrate to
the local implementing agency that appropriate corrective
measures have been taken if there have been any documented
releases.




Mr. Gary Mitchell
UPS, 8400 Pardee Dr.
StID # 583

May 7, 1993

Page 3.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
gquestions.

Sincerely,

i U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures (Mr. Mitchell)

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
D. Schoenholz, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland 94607
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Ciosure plan attached? Y (E) DepRef remaining §

DepRef Project # L S42 34 | STID #(if any) 83

Rumber of Tanks:_:lm__removed? Y (:) Date of removal AJ/QF

Leak Report filed? Y @ Date of Discovery &/‘9\/‘?9 ‘f\ é//j’/?()
Samples received? C::} N Contamination: é&taﬂ{zL—Jl/
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Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Comments:
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éa ' ALAHE’COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICTYAGENCY vy
' ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL H
' HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION D
9 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 Q 3
o OAKILAND, CA 94621 hd <
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320 oy N
} Q
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. T S e, 7 : -
a _m S
G
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SEER VRN '+
;- {3 ©
> 2
£: Vv ©
\l\m}(
Ndpan b g ;’1&‘ UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
9 2o\ N5 . * % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *
(
1. Business Name £LP 5.
Business Owner LAt 25
2. Site Address oo fFRLOEE,. L7
city A Sl R =l Zip P2« Phones S )& 774 Fe
3. Mailing Address _E %2 L Ls5e LK
City _eomsraes 7ip P¥=2,  Phone(Fre e 72 sofc
4. Land Owner - 2l RS
- o AL .
Address 6"5’6@ LREJEE. D& City, State ZA zip Fe<i/.
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested & BE,

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested <AQefRPelsPef
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pr- 29 CFR 1910.720
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\ a

. . Wr%
6. Contractor 4!/5;’ oS FRUCT o C &: CL}GI/%

Address e T P
city A rswcep =A_ 93227 Phone 22 j) DI FES
License Type A- ~A=z ID# TE Ty

stffective January 1, 1992, Susiness and Professional Code Section 7058.7 reqtiirﬁ prime contrectors to atso hold
Hazardoue Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board, Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to hoiding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant A Fer R cEEFoScs g ES W ZAlS
' =F
Address s Pos S ES Tl 2K Sepp T g8/
City CRAERSF 20 cA Phone ('.:90{) TRE-oFE 2
7
8. cContact Person for Investigation
Name T EwwrsFEAR Title e oS £t¢PS /"CC“"’fs)
Phone Fes ) F2E-~PP<Z
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan Z
Length of piping being removed under this plan s

Total number of tanks at facility B E95 TACES ARE R Er A i G
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

‘Name /% & 4 Sovol 22 f05 EPA I.D. No. < Roze$ll/1 &8

Hauler License No. —Z3¥ License Exp. Date _~/-%/-73

addresg ZAC A oA BAS/as STREST

City _ s FhAvc/Sco State <A Zip P 7

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name A &S EPA I.D. No. SA02£¢In//EE8

Address 220 cosiinh FSASIat FTT

rev 3/92 ' -2 -
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¢) Tank and PipingQransporter .

Name _ 4 & /> EPA I.D. NO. ZARL2ef Pl /&&
Hauler License No. _<oZFF% License Exp. Date _s-7/-2%

Address <=0 Ll BAsses 57

City S0 Aaircese- State =A4__ 2ip __F# 27

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name 7 EST EPA T.D. No. <apoesdbies
Address Pme Al AT A T

City _ S LRRevccsce State ¢4___ Zip A

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name A Piy R m EDSCr EAICES e

Company P B LoSTerLar LT o Sl

Address SPel L &STaeeerld A TS

City _LBuaelsrreco State €4 zip Z2F3IF Phon& £05 ) F2&- 27 &

12. Laboratory

Name Il EEe T BACES TurS

Address Do Gprks Feesrardd e FE e

City Buguns et state <4 zip T FF=/

State Certification No. <) e

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No {7

If yes, des?i'ihe .

-

rev 3/92 . -3 -




14. Describe methods ’ be used for rendering tank.uart

- Peen?l AL e at PABLE Lt Pets25 ot 7 G A K S SO E R

goe s Feg TIVE ot A5 4,,// P LEs of LIEF ,z'(:///,a” &AL

T ny o WE ok e L B Ll B PXFEEAL e TR IETER,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
jocal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

27 12 wndar tonk

S A AL SA EYra Sw sl /// m..ai' GW/M

it fece G |0
W

/po-a <= RL LelRSTE /& Tl L

, Oone soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
ﬁi{ removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 ‘ - 4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estizxauted) FRAE - semLE LPER R
S Serd L5

FEr &R i
MK FARDS oA AT LD | Anel LS T cﬂxdcﬂq

FAE Sa.l Cecgirieds, FeR LDr5gesAc

Py X

SRl KPS E S

1 must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

gtockpiled soi
eeting.

completely covered by plastic sh

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
mmended minimum verification analyses

The Tri-Regional Board reco
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed. &=
attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
//”‘7“ - 5'04’6— PP
L AARSTE eré 1.-—-( g3 /. e
4 TR .o
gaco ° TPgt6TEY« )
- - Y-
5520 E+F o+ @ e
o en—— kaza = RTEeX e
&/0 s CH'.‘- . b
& = sewmn vdlabilii
g2 7< .
Po, Ni.Cd, e Zn —
(zeap. 55 #1ETALS ‘w
= ?5'5'6 i /ﬂﬂ
SRESN oL gozs = PTEX g
R o, ©
20 BF TOHG Y
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18. Submit Worker's c‘:ensation certificate copy.

Name of Insurer s De 5 s Al T O Etrars Ty T B 757 ~FETY

15. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contanination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed 1in order to obtain an approval from the Department of

Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner oY his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) oy A Ewes TE

= T
-~ Vs

Signature

pate &-ICEF2

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
a 7|
Name (please type) // Do Col& ¥ (33-397 b

Signature

Date S’ ~20-F7 2.

rev 3792 . ' -6 -
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~ AWGERAGHTY

AV MILLER, INC.
.f Environmental .Szervices

Ground Water Engineering Hydrocarbon Remediation Education

November 1, 1990

Project No.RC02703,
RCO2704
Mr, Donald Code
United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.

QOakland, California 94566

Re:  Results of the Initial Site Assessment Activities, United Parcel Service Inc. Facility,
8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Code:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller has completed a soil and ground-water
assessment at the United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS) facility referenced above. The report
documenting the assessment activities is attached. The objective of the assessment
activities was to determine whether the soil or shallow ground water in the vicinity of the
fueling facilities located on the northern and southern portions of the site have been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. A soil and ground-water assessment was requested
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACDEH) in their letter to UPS dated
January 23, 1990. The scope of work for this project was presented in three Geraghty &
Miller, Inc. (Geraghty and Miller) documents (Geraghty & Miller, March 16, 1990, May 7,
1990, and June 28, 1990). A summary of the results of the assessment activities is
presented below:

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

«  During August 1990, 3 exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW-3) were
drilled on the southern portion of the UPS site and converted into ground-
water monitoring wells. A total of five borings (MW-4, MW-5, and B-1
through B-3) were drilled on the northern portion of the site. Borings MW-4
and MW-5 were converted into ground-water monitoring wells. During the
drilling activities, a previously unidentified well was observed in the parking
lot approximately 30 feet to the north-northeast of the fueling facilities located
on the northern portion of the site. The well has been designated as MW-6 by
Geﬁighty & Miller. According to UPS, there is no information regarding this
well. ,

«  Depth to water measured during September 1990 ranged from 3.99 feet to 4.94
feet below the ground surface beneath the southern portion of the site and from
3.19 to 7.18 feet below the ground surface beneath the northern portion of the
site. The approximate direction of shallow ground-water flow is toward the
west-southwest.

+  In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the
site, TPH as diesel was detected in the soil sample collected from a depth of

approximately 3 feet below the ground surface from Boring MW-3, located to
the east of the underground storage tanks, at a concentration of 2,300 mg/ke,

1050 Marina Way South « Richmiond, California 94804 » (415) 233-3200 » FAX (415) 233-3204




GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

and TPH as gasoline was detected at a concentration of 91 mg/kg. TPH as
gasoline and diesel were not detected in the soil sample collected from Boring
MW-2 located to the west of the underground storage tanks. A soil sample
was not recovered from Boring MW-1. Diming ‘August 1990, a sheen of -
phase-separated hydrocarbons was observed on the water in Menitoring Welks
MW dareugh MW-3. Conc@mraﬁmﬁ-mw e i _.'._=,1
water collected from Wells MW:1 ‘thirongh SW-3 rarigsd Troth 3,500

(Well MW-2) to 21,000 pg/L (Well MW-1)

« In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern portion of the site,
TPH as gasoline (10 mg/kg) and TPH as diesel (21 mg/kg) were detected in
the soil sample collected from the vadose zone from Boring B-1 located in the
area which had been previously excavated and backfilled. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from Borings
located to the east (Boring MW-5), southeast (Boring B-3), south (Boring B-
2), and southwest (Boring MW-4) of the area from which the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping were removed. TPH as gasoline and
TPH as diesel were not detected in the ground-water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-4 through MW-6 during August 1990. The only
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the ground-water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-4 through MW-6 were toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes
(1.0 pg/L) in the water sample collected from Well MW-6.

DISCUSSION

Based on the results of the assessment activities summarized above, the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil in the vicinity of the fueling facilities on the southern portion of the
site has been defined to the west of the underground storage tanks (Boring MW-2).
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample collected from Boring MW-3,
located to the east of the underground tanks. A sample was not recovered from Boring
MW-1 due to the gravelly nature of the soil. Phase-separated hydrocarbons were observed
in Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in
the water samples collected from these wells.

In the vicinity of the northern fueling facilities, petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
the soil sample collected from the boring drilled within the area of previous excavation from
which the former fuel dispensing islands and product piping were removed. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from the borings drilled to the
east, southeast, south and southwest of this area. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not
detected in the ground-water samples collected from Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-
6 with the exception of toluene and xylenes which were detected in the water sample
collected from Well MW-6, located to the northwest of the location of the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping. This well was discovered during the field activities
and the well construction details and materials are not known. These results suggest that
the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the soil samples collected during September 1989,
following the removal of the former dispensing islands and product piping are limited in
extent to the soil in the immediate vicinity of former fueling facilities.

The scope of work for this project included recommendations for sampling the soil which

was stockpiled on the site so that the proper method for handling and disposal could be
determined. On , 1990, a representative of Geraghty & Miller visited the site to collect the

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704 Page2




" GERAGHTY & MILLER. INC. ®

soil samples, however, the stockpiled soils were no longer present. Geraghty & Miller has
not been informed by UPS regarding the disposition of the soil.

Geraghty & Miller recommends that UPS submit a copy of the the attached report of the
soil and ground-water assessment activities to the ACDEH and subsequently schedule a
meeting with ACDEH to discuss the results and what, if any,additional assessment will be
required by ACDEH.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien
Staff Geologist

Yt W Floutfeo

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Jeye¢s, P.E.

Jsrment Activities, United Parcel
‘e, Qakland, California.

Attachments: Results of Soil and Ground-Water ¥
Service Inc. Facility, 8400 Pardee D

¢c: Mr, Gary Mitchell, UPS

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704 Page 3
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Business Name UPS
Business Owner UPS
Site Address __8400 Pardee
City Qakland Zip Phone £33-4037
Mailing Address 8400 Pardee
City Oakland . Zip Phone £33-4037

Land Owner UPS

Address 8400 Pardee, Oskland City, State (A ; Zip
EPA I.D. No. N/A

Contractor - Diablc Tank & Equipment

Address . 4030 Pacheco Blwd |

City Martinez, CA 94553 Phone {415) 372-3342
License Type _ Gen A ID# -

Other (Specify)

Address

City Phone




DIABLO TANK and EQUIPMENT
4030

eco Blvd., #5 '
Martinez, CA 94553 .

THIS IS FOR UPS.
8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Pat McShane Title Vice President

Phone 372-3342

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 5

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

=) Product/Waste Tranporter

\& Name _H & H Ship Service EPA X.D. No.HAZ 0034TSDONA77116
X :
\3 Address CHINA BASTN

k) Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. NoHAZ 0034/TSDO04771168
‘I‘H\K rddress CHINA BASIN

SAN FRANCISCO

City state _CA Zip

c) Tank Transporter /Piping

Name _H&H Ship Service EPA T.D. No.HAZ ON3/TSDOOLZ7LL6

Address _China Basin

city San Francisco State _CA _ 2Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

GS )( Name _GSX . EPA I.D. No.CAD980676276
ClT\ Addressasm PACHECO ELVD
city _ TRIEL state _A zip 4553
12. Sample Collecﬁor S -
Name Diablo Tank & Equipment
 Company
1 - Address 4030 Pacheco #5

city Martinez, State CA 2ip 94553  Phone 372-3342




: . _
) ' .

13. Sampling Information for each tank or aréa

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

10,000 gallor Diesel Soil Approx 3'

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

1f yes, describe. Unknown

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe.

‘16. Laboratories

Name Groundwater Tech
Address _4080 Pike Lane _ -—
City __ Concord State _CA _ Eip 94520

State Certification No. #194




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other _ ‘EPA, DHS, ©Or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

Diesel As BTEXJ{'\I‘@PH W
gl

f'-’/?d’/;c;,‘rs
3552/ Lo i
1‘”’}-0/ foto
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ ¥ No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ X No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ¥] No [ ]}
Name of Insurer Mario I. Bassa & Ca_ 821 Howard Street—San-—Erameiscc
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes {X] No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.
a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

€) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and mceived

d) Attachment A summarizing laborat.ory results




2 @eclare that ¢o the best of my knowledge and pelief the statazents
“and information provided above are correct and true. I undd
- that {nformation in addition to that providsd above say be neeled in
.. order to obtain an approval from the Department of gnviromeental
flealth and that no work §s to begin on this project until this plan is
 approved. . _ 8 w

I understand that an changes in design, wmaterials or equipnent will.
void this plan if prior approval is not cbtained. - _ :
T will notify the Department of Environnental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in sdvance to schedule any required
i{nspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
_responsibility of the proparty owner or his agent and that this
- yesponsibllity is not shared nor assumed py the County of Alaneda.

" gignature of Contractor

Name (please type) ﬂ\'ﬂZJUL MD-( '

LT

signature

pate

$ignature of Bite owner or Operator

Name (please e)

Signature

Date

BOTEE:

. 1. Any changes in this docunent must be approved by this Departuent.

" 2. Any leaks discoversd must he submitted to this office aon an
underground storage tank ynauthorited lnakluonmln_ltlﬁu eite
report form within 5 days of jts Giscovery.

-

o 4153723787 PAGE.DA2

-
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MARIO L, BASSO & CO.,INC.
821 HOWARD STREET ..

SAN r:nucrsco. CA. !4103

AL

TE HOLDER.
THE COVERABE AFFORDED BY THE FOLICIES

190 oo IMMLLIYY)
1- 2 29

ﬂg:'gi INFORMATION ONLY m CONFERS NO

THE CEXVIPICATE CERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND
BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

ILLINOIS URION

WGURED
DIABLO TANK AND EQUIPMENT €O,

4030 PACHECO BLYVD.
MARTINEZ, CA., 94553

THIS |S TO CERTIFY THAT

POLICIES OF INSUAAN
PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REGLIREMENT,

mmvn
LETTER .

TRANSAMERICA INS. CO.

COMPANY c
LETTER.

COMPANY D
LETTEN

COMPANY E
LETTER

CH LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY cou'rmc'r OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT

TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN 1S SUBJECT
70 ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
e TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER Ry | ey g ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $1.000.
AX ] mmn:.__wuw MOCUCTHOMPOPS AGGREGATE 1861 000,
loumswee [ gloemes | 290002524 11/01/89 | 11701 /g0 soemmanat  1$) aap,
L | CMmENs § COTRALTERS FROTECT AL EACH OCCURAENCE 8y ann
; - FIRE DAMAGE -ANY ONE RIRE) 3 0 -
<1 _93,000.00 per |Clain Deductible.; T
“AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | o :
B [y wam 7730809603 11701480 f11/01/90 3 1:990
Ly AL DWRED AUTCS o 7
3 | SCHEDULED AJTOS : ason 18
§_| rRED ATCS 3 woy ¢
" NONONNED SLUTCS -' = JUERS Y. 3
. GARAGE LABLITY ; R
T : i s g
EXCESS LIABILITY 4 | occfﬁ?m v AGGREGATE
T R AN LYBPELL ; 3 $
: : STATUTORY
RKERS’ COMPENSATION - i
| WORKERS'COWPENSATON | wcP80171816  [11/01/89 :11/01/90| (3-1.000,  Eern
| DISEASEFOLCY LT
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY A . : $1.009 -
. $ ! 000, DSEARS Sl WA CYEE
OTHER

i
t
]
H
!
T
?

SESSAIPTION OF OPERATIONS . LoCATIONS / VEMCLES | RESTRICTIONS / SPECIAL TEMS

ALL OPERATIONS

JAN 2

'98 9:43

Sn0ULD aNY OF THE ABOVE DEMCTOBED POLICTES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
SPRATION DATE THERGOF, THE SSUING COMPANY WAL SENDEAVOR TO
ML 30 OAVE WRITTEN NOTICE YO THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LBPY_BUT FALUNE YO SAAL SUCH NOTICE SHALL MWMPOBE ND OBLIGATION OR
LINPRITY AN ZIND LFON THE COMPANY. n:smrsanmsmmves

Mn7u
.f

,,/ s
P .‘-’;'4.’%"'7;-
R/ACORD

ORPOR -4

415 543 SEB63 415 PAGE.CC !




General Engineering
Contractors Lic. #528287

4030 #5 Pacheco Bivd.
Martinez, CA 94553
{#15) 372-3342

SITE SAFETY PLAN FOR UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

Patrick J. McS8hane is our key employee responsible for
site safety and health on this project. Alternates are
Donald McShane and Dave Daniels.

We shall have two ABC fire extinguishers on site during
the excavation process. The tank will be monitored by a
GASTECHTER, Model 1314, to assure that it is not in the
explosive range. C0-2 will be placed in the tank at a
minimum of 1% pounds per 1,000 gallon capacity in order
to displace fumes which could be explosive.

Personnel shall have hard hats and protective shoes. A
first aid kit shall ke available on all vehicles.

After removing the fuel tank, soil samples shall be
taken in the manner prescribed by law. If water is
present in the excavation, water samples shall be taken
also. Samples shall be analyzed at a minimum for BTEX
and TPH. Suspect spoils shall be stockpiled and
protected by Visqueen according to the rules of BAAQMD.

The site shall be protected by barricades and yellow
flagging. If the excavation has to remain open for a
protracted period, a six foot high cyclone fence shall be
erected arcund the perimeter.

Our employee safety training officer is bBonald McShane.
We have an on-going safetv training program in
cooperation with our insurance carrier Illinois Union anad
our Health Maintenance Organization, Kaiser Permanente
Foundation. ©Our employees are counseled on the dangers
of alcohol abuse and are periodically tested for drugs.

If decontamination of the site is appropriate, we shall
consult with the IT Corporation and a Geological
consulting firm such as Kleinfelder Associates, Brown and
Caldwell, or Groundwater Technology for a final :
assessment. The plan shall be submitted to the
appropriate health agency and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board for their agreement. '

Tank and contaminated soil shall be transported to final
destination under a hazardous waste manifest by carriers
licensed to haul hazardous material.
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AW GERAGHTY

W& MILLER, INC.
~Environmental Services

March 2, 1990

Mr. Ariu Levi

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: Workplan, United Parcel Service Facility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California.
(Project No. RC02701)

Dear Mr. Levi:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation on February 23, 1990, regarding the due
date for the workplan requested by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACDEH) in their letter to United Parcel Service (UPS) dated January 23, 1990. The due
date specified in the ACDEH letter to UPS was thirty days from the date of the letter, which
would have been February 22, 1990. Mr. Gary Mitchell of UPS has informed Geraghty &
Miller that the letter from ACDEH had not been received by UPS as of the date of our
telephone conversation,

As we discussed, Geraghty & Miller anticipates completing the workplan for submittal to
ACDEH by March 23, 1990, within thirty days of the date of our telephone conversation.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Mr. Gary Mitchell, UPS

1050 Marina Way South e Richmond, California 94804 e (415) 233-3200  FAX: (415) 233-3204



"LIQUID CONSTRUCTION, INC.{)

P.0. Box 1220
JTULARE, CALIFORNIA $3275

LETTER @F TRANSMITTAL

DATE JOH NOG.
1-25-90 89-5391
(209) 638-1980 e
RE:
TO County of Alemeda(Environmental Health)
Hazardous Materials Div
80 Swan Way, BRm. 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621
WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached [1 Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples O Specifications
O Capy of letter O Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 8
O For approval {1 Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for ap@val
O For your use 0O Approved as noted 0 Submit copies for distrih:gion
[0 As requested O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints -
O For review and comment O g
O FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO_'__p_S
o
REMARKS Enclosed is our Petro Tite System Test for United Parcel Serv.
8400 Pardee Dr., Qakland.
)
COPY TO

PAOBUCT 2803 /VEDS, Inc., Grotom, Mass. 01471,

o)

if enciosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
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LCI LiquiD CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Javnuary @fs 1970

Attn: Den Code
lUnited Farcel Service
G400 Fardee Drive
Dakland. CA A 244621
Re: United Parcel Serv.. 8400 FPardee Dir.. Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Code:

On June 7. 1989 a Petro Tite System Test was perfeormed at the

above-referenced location. The test was performed by Matthew
Fauwes LI Technician. The NFFA Code 389.08 criteria Tor a tight

system is & maximun loss of OO gallons per hour. HBecause of the
almost infinite wvariables i1wvvolved. thiz ig not intended to be a
mathematical tolerance and is not the permission of  actual
leskage.

During the stand-pipe test procedures the internal ligquid
hydrostatic pressure applied to the underground tank system is
generally twos to three times greater than normal liguid storage
pressures. This increase in hydrostatic pressure will amplify the
indicated rate of leak sccovdingly.

SYSTEM TEST

Tank Ho. 1 -~ South

Sirve — 10,000 Gallons

Froduct ~ Unleaded

We found the test inconclusive due to excessive product loss.

This concludes our test and findings. If you have any guestions
regarding the results. please coontact me. For your Convenlience.s &
copy of the test vesults has been sent to the County.-

We have enjoyved working with you  on this  project. It you
need any further information. please feel fres to call.

Reagards.

Johnny A. Encss Jr.

Tark Testing Coordinator
JAE/cp
enclosures

1054 North ‘J’ Street . Post Office Box 1220 . Tulare, California 93275 . {209) 688-1980




PLEASE FRINT . : i . o L N 89-5391

1. OWNER  peageny [ |United Parcel Service, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 633-3374
rn ] - |JUAYRed Parcel Service, 84007Pardee Dr., Oakland°TX“9%621 Tetvanane
Name B Agdresa Reoreyeniative Teegnone
2 OPERATOR fUnited Parcel Service, 8400 Pardee Dr,, Oakland, CA
Marmae Agcreas Tesgnone

3. REASON FOR
EEL Foity) Test System for tightness,

4. WHO REQUESTED Don_Code 12/12/89
- - Nama Tize Camzgmy ar afiaogn Jdure
TEST AND WHEN United Parcel Service, 8400 Pardee Dr., Oakland, CA 94621

wCanhty Dy Swesion Cagac:ty .‘ Srang:Suconar Geacn ACDOL. AgE StesFigerguars

5. TANK INVOLVED #/<nath 0,000 Unltoded  !{lnknown

Lse adcitionsl lines
far manioicea tanas

Fila Venes Siohones Pumos

6. INSTALLATION _ Norih of z;;c.-elr‘z a” o T 1 Nowre “+Trbn ;
DATA ﬁruﬁ&*"d"g‘?} w"‘ml‘d) e 44 ».Sn:-:'fk :

1
NQQ-'I Fre i } &Y, Conerete, Jizex Ton, Size. Titetil mare. Orog Sucmin, Aemmte,
Aear of Hanen, K Zarn, are Tuoes. Aemae Fills Sire. MaulgideT Wnicn zaRa? Maxe d wngwn
7. UND EanOUND r i3 ihve waler gver the Ac?
A —_—
WaTEd 2eom to me warer e 1 AL - Lve ;N:
Tanks to oa lilied e, Sate Astangig Dy

37 FiU_‘UP Hame THagnone

ARAAN GF_.‘“ENTS Satra OrOAUCT 10 (00 GF ANG TUN ANk lester. MOw 3Ing whg D prowmde? Canuder NG Leaa.

Terminal ar amer conacy
10r NULCE OF AUy

Comoany Hams Tateghare

9. CONTRACTOR:

MECHANICS,
any qLner LoniracIor
invorad
10, OTHEAR
INFORMATION
OR REMARKS
AJOAIGNES LATAYMILICA ON INY HEMY GO, OISGEIS & SIMES [0 OF ASNIED Wwhen TEAINg «f 1 Orogresd &f COMQIsted. ViSunors of SO34rvrS DNt Gurng tESt. #S.
—— e Tests were made on the atove tank sysiems in accargance with test procedures prescribed for
11. TEST RESULTS as detailed on aTACAEd lest CRENS wih resyits as tollows:
Tame kenaufwaran Tignt Lasxage Indicated Osta T-:md
#] Soo-n —“CSA GPY 12-18-89
: 12. SENSOR 13, Thia 1a 10 certity that these tenk sysiems wers feated on the date(a) shown, Thoes ndicried as "TIGhT Meet the criteds esussimhed by the

CERTIFICATION Nattonel Fire Protection Associyton Purfpﬂlﬂ X,
o-7-89 z iir z ‘Q‘ 2 %
. .

Datw
G/N& 1'73 5 Teating Conramor or Comparry.  8yT “Signature
Lenumi Mo, ot Thermm Cartificaticon & M .
Sarecr X .

- + Corafl " PNERT?

B

.‘P-\.'! i ,-'-". oy




14, UPS_ (89-5391)

8!_400 Pardee.bBrive, Oakland, CA

12/12/89 .

Hame @l Supplier, Oweoer 01 Desler

Allreys M mwl .'.ll!nU;l Clty

4

Siate Date of Lent

15. TANK 10 TEST | sa, BIMEE DIAGRAM OF TANK FIELD

R =

Wealily by poitlan

T tuand sod Crade

16. CAPACHIY

ftombnal Capachy

My maal aecwn st
capnrty chatl pvalinhte

PO o

Drilons

Fiom

I__] Sintlon Chat
? Tk Manlacluret’'s Charl
.,I Company Englnsping Datn

I_,] Ghaity supplied with

17, FILL-UP TON TEST

" Bk Watet flongm

brigen FW-wp b

:

—In, twmiary

oW T e

s

Tank Ulnmr_l;i-

10. SPECIAL CONDINIONS AND PIOGEDURES 10 1EST 1S TANK  1Z wmer tosmon L hvor ol vostd wit 1t

. Btw manurl wactions applicable, Chich bylow and trcord procedime In leg (7).

e maskmumn atigwahln 1e1) persavi e loe 68 Vraly
Four paynd (vin Jou i nel epply 19 daviiewalled lnnky

cimpld; saction belaw:

voo O U
163

4.24..
185,
134 .
9A.
136

(/%0367 AP
2lo+race = a.ale

AXe 202 g2 18"

1. 19 lwwr prwnd rvde renuinad F
2 1igight e 11" maik ham boliown of lany
3. Fressvia at boltom ef lank

4 Prarivin ot top #F tank

Orpin of burlal

Yank dla_

Walat Inbie

The abova calculslions arg 10 by tr3ad For diy 20l conelilnn tn
w3isblish A positie pressurs adrantage, or when pslivg fm Iein pound
tuls lo compenasts lor (he presence of 3ubyurince wales dis Ly Yank
TTH

~ Tislvt to MEDPA, 30, Bothony 3-32.4 and 2.2,7 mul e tank
murlaciutel regarding sliowsble aysien 123l pressunes,

I.__I High water tahin b1 iank eacavniion

Tolal (1attony
Callany ve, Nerding

+){
QA __9922°

19. TANK MEASUNEMENTS FON
ISIF ASSEMULY
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZZ{4o)

AGENCY (&2
DAVID J. KEARS, Director I

Telephone Number: (415} 271-4320

Certified Mail #P 062 127 7¢4

January 23,1990

Mr. Thomas Moretti
UPS East Bay District
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, CA 94621

| Subject: Unauthorized Release
Failed Full System Precision Test, Removal of Product Piping
UPS Maintenance Facility
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Moretti:

Thank you for submitting the results for analysis of subsurface soil
and ground water samples taken in response to the underground product
pipe removals from the above shown facility. Because of the degree of
contamination found, this facility is considered to have experienced
a confirmed release of petroleum hydrocarbons that has impacted
subsurface soil and ground water. The extent of this contamination
must be assessed and remediated.

our office will be the lead agency overseeing both the soil and
groundwater remediation of this site. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) is currently unable to oversee the large number
of contamination cases within Alameda County and has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with

" the RWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
RWQCB's remediation requirements. However, please be aware that you
are responsible for diligent actions to protect waters of the State.

To complete contaminant assessment and begin remediation, we require
that you submit a work plan which, at a minimum, addresses the items
listed below and presents a timetable for their completion. Please
submit this workplan within 30 days of the date of this letter.
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UuPs

January 23, 1950
Page 2

I. Introduction

A. Statement of scope of work

B. Site map showing location of existing and past
underground storage tanks and piping.
Site History
- provide historical site use and ownership
information. Include a description of types
and locations of hazardous materials used on
site.

II. Site Description

| A. Vicinity description including hydrogeologic setting
| B. Initial soil contamination and excavation results
| - provide sampling procedures used
- indicate depth to ground water
- describe soil strata encountered
- provide soil sampling results, chain of custody forms,
identity of sampler
— describe methods for storing and disposal of all soils

III. Plan for determining extent of soil contamination on site

A. Describe approach to determine extent of lateral

and vertical contamination

- identify subcontractors, if any

- identify methods or techniques used for analysis

- provide sampling map showing all lines of excavation
and sampling points

- if a step out procedure is used, define action level
for determination of "clean" isopleth

- provide chain of custedy forms, lab analysis results,
all receipts and manifests, & identity of sampler

B. Describe method and criteria for screening clean versus
contaminated soil. If onsite soil aeration/bioremedia-
tion is to be utilized, then provide a complete descrip-
tion of method that includes:

volume and rate of aeration/turning
- method of containment and cover

- wet weather contingency plans
permits obtained

C. Describe security measures




UPS
January 23, 1990
Page 3

IV. Plan for determining ground water contamination

- Construction and placement of wells should adhere to
the requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recom-
mendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks". Provide a description of place-
ment and rationale for the location of monitoring
wells including a map to scale.

- The placement and number of wells must be able to
determine the extent and magnitude of the free product
and dissolved product plumes.

A. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells

- expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

- date of expected drilling

-~ casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technigues

~ depth and type of seal

- development method and criteria for adequacy of devel-
opment

- plans for cuttings and development water

B. Ground water sampling plan

- method for free product measurement, observation of
sheen

- well purging procedures

- sample collection procedures

- chain of custody procedures

- procedures for determining ground water gradient

D. Sampling schedule

- measure free product weekly for first month following
well installation

- measure free product and dissolved constituents
monthly for first three months.

- after first three months monitor quarterly.

- monitoring must occur a minimum of one year.

v. Provide a site safety plan




| UPS
; January 23, 1990
| Page 4

| VI Development of a remediation Plan.

A. The remediation plan is to include a time schedule for
remediation, and, at minimum, must address the following
issues:

- removal of all free product if present. Manual bailing
is not acceptable as a recovery system. Actual amount
of free product removed must be monitored and
tabulated.

- remediation of contaminated soils and dissolved consti-
tuents must follow RWQCB's resolution No. 68-16.

- soils containing 1,000+ ppm of hydrocarbons must be
remediated. Soils containing between 100 and 1,000
ppm must be remediated unless sufficient evidence is
provided which indicates no adverse effects on
groundwater will occur. Clean up of soils to 100 ppm
is strongly recommended.

- design of remedial action system should be based on
a review of hydrogeologic and water gquality data and
on an evaluation of mitigation altermatives. The
determination of probable capture zone(s) of
extraction system(s) should be based on aquifer
characteristics as determined by aquifer test
data

VII Reporting

A. Technical reports should be submitted with a cover
letter from UPS. The letter must be signed by a an
authorized representative.

B. Monthly reports must be submitted for the next three
months with the first report due 90 days from the above
letter date.

C. Quarterly reports must be submitted with the first
report due 90 days after the final monthly report.
These reports should describe the status of the
investigation and cleanup.

D. All reports and proposals must be signed by a
Ccalifornia-Certified Engineering Geologist, California
Registered Geologist or a California-Registered Civil
Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 RWQCB document).

A statement of qualifications should be included in
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January 23, 1990
Page 5

all reports. Initial soil sampling does not require
such expertise; however, borehole and monitoring well
installation and logging, and impact assessments do
require such a professional.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent teo our office and RWQCB.
You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction with
the RWOCB and that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response may result in referral of this case to the
RWOCB for enforcement and may subject UPS to civil liabilities
imposed by the RWQCB to a maximum amount of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of agreed upon time deadlines must be confirmed in writing
by either this Division or the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this letter
or the status of this case please feel free to contact me.

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &
Environmental Protection
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Ed Howell, Chief HazMat Unit
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Inspector Halyard, OFD
Juan Bernal, La Sha Inc.
Files




j‘ﬂ? Ty
o . .

WAS . Dee 251989
"} : ;

6EG R m&Ms@ﬁ “ B
.f*fﬁ%aﬁfsmmﬁgm -, 9"‘?”\5‘4:6 N T

Hita) Bary 7%72:/,// e i
“ Z%@gﬁ%%@/ . Wwwmwwﬁ;m_m;;

L)eaf“. SN cwu’ Thor Der. 8‘5/) /?W |

wuf ﬁ%}/ @~ ﬁ/@m;ﬂﬁ Covdty Zame. . eJb To Fie

\,‘;P“ﬁ..z:w fe e .fwspecj’ he AHon)! "l'f‘?”"f“‘l, gkti"(“w /711)@ -
At s T passed The Systea. as lf/amug,,u,m.
to te  usg e WMEw . glase luel Dispensens -
§ ’ﬁl/ fﬁ'/' Fhie. ﬁ”@ﬁ?‘:ugz Y Zéu/ -Vﬁf?’”é*&/ Fid T

La Sha ink,. Cano a0l proceew wurtil RS, writes.

%:m o feller = '/‘q'bA/g, Ythe. ?ﬂ//cawgyw L

1 o / L.//D‘s A ¢ f/ TES7L :E’K;ﬁ?‘ d.!a/ P:Pi, HEN(_A
, Fm’ Cﬁmdpw P M atiend .

2 L/Rs A SHeLs s Fo. efm't;kf"' Tbc?. &z&.@/
Task. /JrFfer NELD P:prﬂgn.s dmuM&fsTed

=z .J,JS M ’?’tas“t‘" ~¢“A§§:u}(:; ‘74"' / up_s‘ ,%ms

7‘“{} }}}&rg!ﬁ, bf, W/A‘:%Lf’.%“é:ﬁ g:gf””j“ ”"‘g Ye ¥ f_{g\iﬁﬂ**“‘ 75"';"" - : - z:w}iwﬁ..-f/w
| /’f ;:Z/: 'f'*‘-“-‘-*"?( &“fww ot :’ f'.‘s C@Mf&mwﬁ&gfi |
ps Agrezs 'f“’c, /‘fbeofﬁw b)/ | W&a‘fi c'i {




- o @

L Plab the Courty Reguiecs,

/4*5 _SooN fS v%u.s /g# 9" ?Lha’f’%p Aﬁu/
[\?9;.:1:!525 8. Dratredk. P/masa.__. Fax e a. Lopy
So. Vhe't T My basxd Oeliver (1= to Al sa
Pt we caso pmceeo Fo _FReawsh s pmaf.ecﬂ“
Py Tobsite Fax # /S GEAS =080 .
;Wy OFF /el  Fax #. 18 S5 R —ei2g

Your. fﬁmmp?" /M‘mzﬂ YV N Fhis fié#et"

15.5 Wﬁdﬂ reualé'érl




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND "TANK FECATION PLANS
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1. Business Name United Parcel Service

Business Owner United Parcel Service

2. Site Address 7400 Pardee

city Qakland , CA zip _ 94612 Phone _ 633-4037

3. Mailing Address __ 6662 Qwens Drive

city Pleasanton, CA zip _94566 Phone 847-2271

4. Land Owner | eased Trom Port of Oakland f

Address 06 Jack London Square city, state JOakland, CA zip _94607

''5. EPA I.D. No. CAD 097-075-709

6. Contractor StAtigrei¥et LA Sha iNC.
Address 1< Prvush Pl
city Saad Fraw ciscao <A . pPhone IS~ .3 ~4//00

lLicense Type 3 IDERIC 27 &

7. Consultant W.B.Elausen, Structural Engineer

Address 780 West Grand Avenue

City Dakland, CA Phone 444-4144




: @0 - o0
8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Dave Shockley Title Plant Engineer Manager

Phone 633-4037

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 7

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. HNo.
Address
City State Zip

FWFQLC){E&ﬂ:Transporter

Name &S v kpen (<. EPA I.D. No. CeD woq- ¥t- 392
Address 2575 [=ere B_/QD
City R:‘ahmamo State __g__&'_ Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address |
City State Zip ‘

Ty
- @) Contaminated Scil Transporter
A

" Name _Sricl<SoAl  juc EPA I.D. No. CAD-00Y9. “-3%2,
Address A5 S farr. BlvD
city Richmond state oH Zip




lgl Sample Collector
" Name v %l’ {c Q’(‘ 1‘57"?/\} SoA)
company 227 S tbarsn iwe
Address 959 Atleatic ave Suits [0
City ﬁfgﬂ;aﬁ state CA zip F45©/ Phone SR/~ IFAR00
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
15 be sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
/O KGal |Gas Soil «‘:ur.r}/ 20”7
=
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No TX]
If yes, describe.
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] Ko [ ]
If yes, describe. N/A
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.
16. Laboratories

Name _JEE 27 farEn é-q(u?l'?”&gﬁ/ Anali+cal Lahb.

Address tlotl Whlt rocek r©CD.

city {Bgugbg Corcdavir state _ <4 Zip9sS £ 7

State Certification No. _/ G<f = K2 /<8 -~ -9




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant PA) DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought ple Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Jo 15 SPy
N/A FOZO s op N/
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ ] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [x ]
Name of Insurer L;b@f‘f\}! 777()_/—&}0/ /NS, CO. W&é"fﬁw 7711’35
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ] t
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X]- No [ 1}
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials-or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational sSaftey and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any regquired inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) LA Sha NG

Signature

Date /O ~ & =

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) GAR\-; Rt o tl PROWSY ENGR -

Signature I a YﬁCﬁfidLQj ?b¢¢g%' Thns A

N
pate 5{! 23 ,/ &9

Juan Bernal

Job Superintendent

m— Field # © 3% =06 (0
— 1A SHA NC

15 Brush Place - 5 -

San Francisco 94103

[(415) 553-4100
FAX 563-4128




NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be reguired. The composition of the fipal rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as ntripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request” with the name and
address of the contractor.

TIf all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be [
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks regquires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth {specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5- EPA I'D- NO__!_
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. ER
List professional consultants here.

12, P COLLECTO
Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORTIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e,, GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

- 8 -




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

20.

rev.
mam

a)
b)
c)
q)

e)

f)
g)
h)
i)

3

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water .

All existing tanks in addition to the cnes being pulled

9/88






